

Laura H. King (MT Bar No. 13574)
Shiloh S. Hernandez (MT Bar No. 9970)
Western Environmental Law Center
103 Reeder's Alley
Helena, Montana 59601
Ph: (406) 204-4852
Ph: (406) 204-4861
king@westernlaw.org
hernandez@westernlaw.org

Kyle Tisdell, *pro hac vice* (CO Bar No. 42098)
Western Environmental Law Center
208 Paseo del Pueblo Sur #602
Taos, New Mexico 87571
Ph: (575) 613-8050
tisdell@westernlaw.org

*Counsel for Western Organization of Resource Councils,
Montana Environmental Information Center,
Powder River Basin Resource Council, and Northern Plains Resource Council*

Nathaniel Shoaff, *pro hac vice* (CA Bar No. 256641)
Sierra Club
2101 Webster Street, Suite 1300
Oakland, CA 94612
Ph: (415) 977-5610
nathaniel.shoaff@sierraclub.org

Counsel for Sierra Club

Sharon Buccino, *pro hac vice* (DC Bar No. 432073)
Alison L. Kelly, *pro hac vice* (DC Bar No. 1003510)
Natural Resources Defense Council
1152 15th Street, NW, Suite 300
Washington, D.C. 20005
Ph: (202) 289-6868
sbuccino@nrdc.org
akelly@nrdc.org

Counsel for Natural Resources Defense Council

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MONTANA
GREAT FALLS DIVISION**

WESTERN ORGANIZATION OF
RESOURCE COUNCILS; MONTANA
ENVIRONMENTAL INFORMATION
CENTER; POWDER RIVER BASIN
RESOURCE COUNCIL; NORTHERN
PLAINS RESOURCE COUNCIL;
SIERRA CLUB; and NATURAL
RESOURCES DEFENSE COUNCIL,

Plaintiffs,

vs.

U.S. BUREAU OF LAND
MANAGEMENT; RYAN ZINKE;
MICHAEL NEDD; and KATHERINE
MACGREGOR,

Defendants,

and

CLOUD PEAK ENERGY, INC.;
PEABODY CABALLO MINING,
LLC; and STATE OF WYOMING,

Intervenor-Defendants.

Case No. CV-16-21-GF-BMM

**PLAINTIFFS' COMBINED REPLY
IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR
SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND
RESPONSE TO FEDERAL
DEFENDANTS' AND
INTERVENOR-DEFENDANTS'
CROSS-MOTIONS FOR
SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
GLOSSARY OF TERMS	x
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. Conservation Groups Have Standing.	3
II. BLM Failed to Consider Reasonable Alternatives.....	9
A. BLM Considered Only Identical Coal Alternatives.....	9
B. BLM Failed to Consider Alternatives to Reduce Methane Emissions.....	16
III. BLM Failed to Take a Hard Look at Greenhouse Gas Emissions and Misled the Public Regarding the Climate Impacts of the Buffalo and Miles City Plans.....	19
A. BLM Failed to Take a Hard Look at the Indirect Emissions of Greenhouse Gases from Combustion of Fossil Fuels Produced Under the Plans.	19
B. BLM Failed to Take a Hard Look a Cumulative Climate Impacts.	24
C. BLM Failed to Take a Hard Look at Methane Emissions.	29
IV. BLM Failed to Adequately Consider Cumulative Impacts to Air Quality.	34
CONCLUSION.....	36
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	38

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alaska Wildlife Alliance v. Jensen</i> , 108 F.3d 1065 (9th Cir. 1997).....	7
<i>Amigos Bravos v. BLM</i> , 816 F. Supp. 2d 1118 (D.N.M. 2011).....	9
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 83 (1962)	8
<i>Baltimore Gas & Elec. Co. v. NRDC</i> , 462 U.S. 87 (1983)	19
<i>Barnes v. DOT</i> , 655 F.3d 1124 (9th Cir. 2011).....	11, 27
<i>California v. Block</i> , 690 F.2d 753 (9th Cir. 1982).....	13, 15, 17
<i>Cent. Sierra Envtl. Res. Ctr. v. USFS</i> , 916 F. Supp. 2d 1078 (E.D. Cal. 2013).....	4
<i>Citizens for Better Forestry v. DOA</i> , 341 F.3d 961 (9th Cir. 2003).....	4
<i>Citizens for Better Forestry v. DOA</i> , 632 F. Supp. 2d 968 (N.D. Cal. 2009).....	7
<i>City of Carmel-by-the-Sea v. DOT</i> , 123 F.3d 1142 (9th Cir. 1997).....	30, 31
<i>Cottonwood Envtl. Law Ctr. v. USFS</i> , 789 F.3d 1075 (9th Cir. 2015).....	4, 7
<i>CTIA-The Wireless Ass’n v. City of Berkeley</i> , 854 F.3d 1105 (9th Cir. 2017).....	34

Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Kempthorne,
588 F.3d 701 (9th Cir. 2009)7

Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. NHTSA,
538 F.3d 1172 (9th Cir. 2008) 25, 26, 27

DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno,
547 U.S. 332 (2006)9

Dep't of Transp. v. Public Citizen,
541 U.S. 752 (2004)23

Dugong v. Gates,
543 F. Supp. 2d 1082 (N.D. Cal. 2008)6

Ecological Rights Found. v. Pac. Lumber Co.,
230 F.3d 1141 (9th Cir. 2000)5, 6

Friends of the Earth v. Laidlaw,
528 U.S. 167 (2000)5

Grand Canyon Trust v. FAA,
290 F.3d 339 (D.C. Cir. 2002)32

Hall v. Norton,
266 F.3d 969 (9th Cir. 2001) 24, 27

High Country Conservation Advocates v. USFS,
52 F. Supp. 3d 1174 (D. Colo 2014)23

High Sierra Hikers Ass’n v. DOI,
848 F. Supp. 2d 1036 (N.D. Cal. 2012)13

Idaho Conservation League v. Mumma,
956 F.2d 1508 (9th Cir. 1992)3, 5

Idaho Conservation League v. USFS,
No. 2:12-CV-00004-REB 2014 WL 912244 (D. Idaho Mar. 10, 2014).....7

Idaho Sporting Congress v. Rittenhouse,
305 F.3d 957 (9th Cir. 2002)11

Kern v. BLM,
284 F.3d 1062 (9th Cir. 2002) 17, 21, 22

Kleppe v. Sierra Club,
427 U.S. 390 (1976)25

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992)5, 6

MEIC v. BLM,
615 Fed. App'x 431 (9th Cir. 2015)9

Muckleshoot Indian Tribe v. USFS,
177 F.3d 800 (9th Cir. 1999) 13, 26

N. Alaska Envtl. Ctr. v. Kempthorne,
457 F.3d 969 (9th Cir. 2006)21

Nat'l Parks & Conservation Ass'n v. BLM,
606 F.3d 1058 (9th Cir. 2010)11

Nat'l Wildlife Fed'n v. Espy,
45 F.3d 1337 (9th Cir. 1995)4

Nat'l Wildlife Fed'n v. FEMA,
345 F. Supp. 2d 1151 (W.D. Wash. 2004)6

Native Ecosystems v. Dombeck,
304 F.3d 886 (9th Cir. 2002)35

Native Village of Point Hope v. Jewell,
740 F.3d 489 (9th Cir. 2014)22

New Mexico ex rel. Richardson v. BLM,
565 F.3d 683 (10th Cir. 2009) 16, 18

NRDC v. Evans,
168 F. Supp. 2d 1149 (N.D. Cal. 2001)16

NRDC v. Jewell,
749 F.3d 776 (9th Cir. 2014).....4

Ohio Forestry Ass’n v. Sierra Club,
523 U.S. 726 (1998)3

Or. Natural Desert Ass’n v. BLM (“ONDA”),
625 F.3d 1092, 1123-24 (9th Cir. 2008) passim

Robertson v. Methow Valley,
490 U.S. 332 (1989)28

Seattle Audubon Soc. v. Espy,
998 F.2d 699 (9th Cir. 1993).....30

Selkirk Conservation Alliance v. Forsgren,
336 F.3d 944 (9th Cir. 2003)..... 25, 35

Sierra Club v. FERC,
No. 16-1329, 2017 WL 3597014 (D.C. Cir. Aug. 22, 2017) 9, 21, 23

Sierra Club v. FWS,
235 F. Supp. 2d 1109 (D. Or. 2002).....6

Sierra Club v. Morton,
405 U.S. 727 (1972)8

Sierra Forest Legacy v. Sherman,
646 F.3d 1161 (9th Cir. 2011).....5, 7

Summers v. Earth Island Inst.,
555 U.S. 488 (2009)5, 7

Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. NRDC,
435 U.S. 519 (1978)11

Wash. Env'tl. Council v. Bellon,
732 F.3d 1131 (9th Cir. 2013).....9

Watersheds v. Abbey,
719 F.3d 1035 (9th Cir. 2013)..... 12, 13, 15

Western Watersheds v. Kenna,
610 F. App'x 604 (9th Cir. 2015).....13

WildEarth Guardians v. Jewell,
738 F.3d 298 (D.C. Cir. 2013) 9, 27

WildEarth Guardians,
120 F. Supp. 3d 1237 (D. Wyo. 2015)24

Rules and Regulations

40 C.F.R. § 1500.1 30, 31, 33

40 C.F.R. § 1501.217

40 C.F.R. § 1502.132

40 C.F.R. § 1502.1417

40 C.F.R. § 1502.1619

40 C.F.R. § 1508.2729

40 C.F.R. § 1508.719

40 C.F.R. § 1508.819

43 C.F.R. § 3420.1-4..... 11, 12, 23

78 Fed. Reg. 71904 (Nov. 29, 2013)33

Other

BLM NEPA Handbook.....24
